W.A. CRAIG, INC.
" NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST

P.0. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448 :
contractor license #455752 ’
Phone (707)252-—3353 Fax (707)2<2-3385
Gen;aratpr Name D Lo S Generating Location / 9‘.21«‘/ L a faLf ette
Address 132.5" L.a&.g.{..,{-{'-g, Address / Ly zprd (oa
W L oncelo C e ?75'0/
Phone No. \é_/‘/ \Q 5_‘ Z!é lS ZisTl 61 Phone No. l l l—'[ l l
Waste Code l | Containers Type
Description of Waste Quanuty Umts No,  Type g'gra”ri‘;
% - n
- Trucl
GMC/L""'{ (M—Lﬂmfw/x‘f'é Scu{lﬁ ‘ 1 ] ‘ 1 H_]K ‘ m P - Pounds
Y - Yaids
N r—! ] O - Other

| hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260. 10 or any applicable
state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable stale law, has been properly described,

classmed nd packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to apphcabla ragulations.
ol oty e CART

g (28 (o S5 S il 7/, s | Si=l/ 171

Gansiator Authorued Agonl ams Signature Shipment Date

A!,,‘%ﬁ;gf.n' ' ,“ 3;‘ :;
e TR AN S RO RTER A

.'a

Truck No. __ S~ &L _/ Phone No. /‘c’ 7] 2523357
Transperter Name ___ 4" A (PRl Fal Driver Name (Print) LS it T /Z—a;/
Address ,/>.r) B Gl P asdlet Cot Vehicle License No./State
I esrd ___ Vehicle Cenification

| hereby certify that the above named material was picked up " | hereby certify that the above named malerial was delivered with-
at the generator site listed above. out incident to the destination listed below.

et L DL GBIA 7 (1 £ 7// ol2l2l/ 19157
Driver Signature Shipment Date Driver Stgnatu:‘a’/ Deivery Dato

Site Name _f2iuenD __ Zetn DATEL Bhone No. L2 81— 817 1212 |& 1/
%' Address L7957 /EED tpeery D /@‘{M/M e M A & .4 e

L{ 1 hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and 1o the best of my knowiedge the foregoing is true and accurate.

Name ol Authorized Agent Signatura ’ Aeceipt Date




I

I
I

i ”

< M)

=
23
QO

7S
~0Q
r49)
0

8950 REDWOOD HIGHWAY
P.0. BOX 793
NOVATO, CALIFORNIA 949

TEL: (415) 892-2851 L
FAX: (415) 898-1354

X oz ) L ~

DRIVEﬁ'/SEIGNATURg// /

ACCOUNT NUMEER: 8745 CUSTOMER: W.A.
JOB NUMBER: 3445 DESC: s5azpc
VEHICLE: W.n. 0 TIME:
COMMODITY: O.C. /P C. DIRT/PLAST YARDS :
FER YARD

RBi/sgi-\

L
RECEIVED &vy:

XX CURBRERTPY

PERSONS USING THESE PREMISES DO SO AT
THEIR OWN RISK.

CHILDREN AND PETS ARE NOT ALLOWED QUT
OF VEHICLES.

NO RUMMAGING IN DUMP AREA.

NO SMOKING ON DUMP SITE.

FOR YOUR OWN SAFETY, WE RECOMMEND
THAT YOU WEAR LEATHER WORK SHOES WITH
REINFORCED SOLES, HEAVY SAFETY GLOVES,
SAFETY GLASSES, WORK CLOTH ING,

AND CARRY A DUST MASK.

PLEASE YIELD TO EQUIPMENT.

PLEASE NOTIFY OFFICE OF ANY COMPLAINT.
THANK YOU.

e REMIN_____ NAT
CRAIG
114158 DOTE: 3/21/95
6. 00 LORD # . G0
16. O FEE 96. QO
TOTAL 96. Q00

LORD TICKET #: 4112z



ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

white -env.hezith Alameda CA 94502

el “raci ENUIRONMENTAL HERLTH ~ stomsrema
pink -files '
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " |"
SitelD# _____ Site Name Today's Date___ i /_?b

Site Address 2/ ?2-5_ /\w/ ,1/’4%
City 7/@‘4& wﬁﬁﬁhﬁ& le 94 Phone

_____ MAX AMT stared 2» 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories:
e b Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
———= ll. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
———_ Il Under gr ound Storage Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

%:, %/;zéjz. e > /D’ZJ};&LJ/LZ 30 P, éj@ﬁ%@
Susre o YeFal @/ Z ,5.,@4»4, Al p/%%/ Tews Sigia S
Ditpr Vot >/ Feely M/ esidiay /%w ﬁaéﬂ
clu.fﬁ,_,m
M Tiele. ﬂw&tgzsfl r’ﬂ‘—@% /—&,?9[{/&/-5@5; s T 42 JZJF"@{
¢ fged e v~ Q18T Ly
Vrdas, - Se- m,m M% Lol i M/%@ e
S J’ wten _Iualh f-ﬁad/“d’ﬁ& ﬁg{/’? " el
N A2 %—ﬁé&% { ern e duzm Ledhpe Zé
sl N OS Yo f A ,dﬂ%é«-m_ s fnfaie ), ACiton tiunLn il
Jwﬁa \75 Hewr /2l By oty Frcnrl (Do »;LmﬁW%%
LMMQ /mwuu., MMJO 7{ w%f%ﬂ /uw/ Ll Ayt f,)azf
4“4 7 @Q M@M%W /{Wﬁ%fﬁﬁ%w_/w%
ey fo cliecid fusoglfo fef T | L, o gl o sienl
M«ﬁé Shsger, Swits coatmd ino Faien? peli- cswe//)éog/
o Lres? y”%f/w ,’7‘—&%&7%/‘%%/ Aw{é;%v //2? %fz@a L Sveg
wloa vtz ol -

i, N

Contact vT E ‘ﬂ
Title Inspector L4 /IW A4 Af’

Signature Signature 2% gz et

\,_,)(./‘“C..



1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

(white env.health HLRMEDH CUUNW’ DEPHBTMENT OF Alameda CA 94502
e ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ s10o5er-0
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " "l
SitelD# _____ Site Name Today’s Date_‘_{/_ _Z_‘/_Z‘g'-
Site Address __7 725 Aélzé/[ é/&@-

City A(Wééﬁ Zp 94 Phone

_____ MAX AMT stored >» 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.? Fl'l. "y

Inspection Cateqories:
. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

— . ll. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
———_ . Under gr ound Storage Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

SommeMSL D n cuF T 4P o pshoiasa Ve sty & =

Vs ditesr faute pt L & [reny Aaeiy
v%ez aémfa. Mﬂ’e&mﬂ/«w& ‘
@WhﬂWJM%MM/ M@W
ViR ) Hpres pg W / ¥,
"”-*’ e liag ww/%x,ﬂ

//i@ potecte 2P o @,f-ﬁww’?m/ zé/ felre £ Capeld, oF
Al pucp Sz et roial Gotlicey

a7 '.’).. Z’

ZM/«L s f‘ﬁv aM%ﬁ% P ggwé/x%é &/ﬂé/%
/&M of Hie pF palfon, o St g5
adey o boilpd Hecee pdt Ht H io tidecg Liollcry néééa_
2o Ledwises) G2 . linen lend fins MJ@ 259

W«/ﬂd botpee . Swusle jwss cedlaalfesl ai =116,
R e A Méf// fbiiepiing fiivg Estwllefel,

W&MMW% ﬁ%&/%_&p} W?%@a
bl _gdens WWW@% MM

Contact ]
Title Inspector g JIALIE S AN P!
Signature Signature Szl L EREET S g

%



Glbson Ry
-Environmen.ul

Neon-Hazardous Waste Data Form

A Subsidiary of V.LS., Inc.
3300 Truxtun Avenug, Suite 00 « Bakersfieidt, CA #3301 » 808/327-0413 o 80X)/852-3938 s Fox 805/861-022%

White-Gigsan Sopy ¢ Yekow=3ltmn Retums fo Genarcier + Pnkfiaracorer « GoCaAmc-Ganalater Retins Copy

THLHIMNOYIANT H % H Wd35:E2 &6« 42 H3d

. | EPA D No.  |cialclolofilofol7[7] 2o
§ Ngme __MRS. GAY P. DIERS . Phone 510-865-2526 _
\ -Malling Address __¢32 WEST LINE DRIVE / ALAMEDA, CALIFORNTA 94501
g-eeneraﬂng Sit@ 1925 LAFAYETTE STREET/ ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501
w | Woste: R Uquid Q Soll
' ~| Estimated Voiume 1500 BBLS/GALS TONS/YDS
& | Waste Description:
. s Componants of the Waste PPM % Companents of the Weste PP %
JATER Q9
. GASOLINE 1 ——
) § ‘Speclal Handling lnsfrucﬂ ns RGloves QGoggles QCther
& ‘GanerafOr aTiiigs ‘. X% hon-hezardous.
3 A/ﬁ\. /%72 2/28/95
Signaitig_ Of AUNG §d A o . Date
| NGme _H & H SHIP SERVICE EPA ID No. |clalplojol4|7{7}1]1} 68
Address 220 TERRY A, FRANCOIS Phone  415-543-4835
E CHINA BASIN STREFT Truck Unit 1D __
& QAN_FRANCISCO . CA Q4107 Pick Up.Date
g Order No.
‘ S&ghcfure Date
Facliity
& | CAD980883177 Q2 CAD98 1488464 3 CADO43260702
wad \ . ' ;
G| Gloson Environmaenta Gibson Environmentc Gloson Environmental
&  End of Commercial Or. 401 Canal Avenus 475 Seaport Biva,
Ry Bakersfigld, CA 93308 Wilmington, CA 90748 Recdwood City, CA 94063
§ (808) 3270413 (310) 549-9117 (415) 368-5511
o
Ol oisposal Me’rho@l?atecse-# Actuc! Tons/Gals_ 1500 GALLONS
- 2/28/95
Signature _ Date



[ ] a2 wdigdErl H & H {'_.I‘WJ.H%H("ILI‘HHL
T

SENT BY: 2-27- 15:59 ;GIBSON ENVIRONMENTAL- 14158400268:% 4/ 4

Gib]sion )
nv-lronmental .

ORIGIN AND CEARACTERIZATION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE

Te is Tequired that the fueility is provided information op the oRgin of (he wasts. Eves mers important is that
Gibenn ix required nadse Title 22, COR to obtain datailed ebiemical 1nd physieal analysis that miuit ds known to treat
the wasts, Whes & cerifiad laboratory amalysis I Bot provided, information wut be bazed ot gesemior's
knowledge of the waste. It is the respoasibility of the gensrutor ideatify how this inowledge of the wazls was
obtained, The genarstor must identify the specific knowladge:

1, What is the process origia of the waste?

Tank pulf or rinsate

B. Waste product of s procass

¢ Spitl
D.
2. ' What is the product origin of the waste, such as oil aad walsr mixture, metal contaminated soil, els.?

WATER AND. GASOLINE MIXTURE

3. How did the gensritor oblain the knowledge of the wasie?
A. Part of company’s procass
Wasta decived from s ofie times aotivity, such as spill
C. Analysis by Certified Lab
D. -

4. Tdentify the relative hagardous charcieristics of the wasi based on generator’s koowlsdge.
(For Exgmpla: Benzane contaninated watar from ges tsak rinsate)

SEE_ANALYTTCAL

W.A., CRAIG, INC. STEVE HARDTSTF‘,E/
Name

Company
2/28/95 A Mm \

Dateg ] igEatine PN
A Subsidiary of V.L.S.,Inc. L
82-3535 » Fax 805/8610229

3300 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 200 + Bakersfield, CA 93301 » 805 /327-0413 « 800/
g Recycled Paper



GIBSON LIQUID WASTE PROFILE SHEET

Effective January 1, 1994

Piease fill-in completely all areas thet Apply to your material. This s an apoiication, not an approve!!

GENERATOR ____MRS. GAY P. DIERS
FAGILITY ADDRESS __ 1925 LAFAYETTE STREET / ALAMEDA, CALTFORNIA 94501

TELEPHONE

~-ALAMEDA, CALTFORNIA 94501 EPA D¢ _ CACO01007720

TECHNICAL CONTACT __STEVE HARDISTER . virLg W.A. CRAIG, INC./PROJECT MANAGER
TRANSPORTER __H- & H SHIP SERVICE COMPANY SYATE # '

CONTACT ___ S.H. PARSONS TITLE __PRESIDENT

TELEPHONE _ (415} 543-4835.

BPA 1Dy CADOO4771188

NAME OF WASTE ___ GROUNDWATER / FURGE WATER
ACTIVITY PRODUCING WASTS UST REMOVAL
Does this waste contain Petroieum Hydrocarbona? ®YES @ NO

Approximate Concentrations (Agaount for 100%) pH_N/A Flash._N/A__

Petroleum Hydrocaroons _0 ~ I % Solids 0 = 2 % .

Water - % Qther %
Cdor__N/A

Does this waste contain:
Reactive Cyanides or Sulfides of 1ppm or more,  PCB's of 2ppm or more,
Total Organic Halogens of 1000 ppmor more?  QYES ZENO
Reportakle Lead, Chromiumror othar 'C.A M. 17* metaig? O YES- MINO
it yes what substances and at what concentrations (mg/l or mg/kg)?

——— —————

18 this waste a RCRA F+, K-, P., or U-Listed Water? QYES QNO

Is this waste a RCRA TCLP? QYES JNO If this waste is RCRA TCLP Waste, then which D-codes
will o8 used in the EPA box? P . , 1f80, you must use "R.Q.”

{reperiable quantity) before the description and (0O ) &fter description in Box 11a

How wili this waste be manifested?

. |Non-Hazardous on a Bill of Lading or Data Form? . & YES QNO
On a Uniform Hazardous Waste Manitest in Box 11a as: State Waste Code
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste, Liquid

Waste Combustible Liquid, n.o.s. (oil), NA1993, 1]

Waste Retroleum Qil; 3, UN1270, 1 or It or Il

Hazardous Waste, Liquid, p.0.s,, 9, NA308Z, Ill

Waste Environmantaily Hazardous Substances Liquid, n.o.s., 9, UN3082, I]|

To the best of my/kgm Ethgibjﬂijstrue and-correct,
Signatuw_/_g// U 7 L : Title _PROJECT MANAGER Date __2/28/95

Facility Decision

Ccuoooo

Acceot Sample# Release4__ 17138 Facility
Manager Dale

@ Recycled Paper
£°d TOLNZWNOSIANT H 8 H WdSS:EB  S6. A2 H34 -



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE {LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | -FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY I
Mlves [ ro REPORTBEENFILEDT 1 ves [0 no | IHERESY CERTIFY THAT| HAVE msmusmmms INFORMATION ACCORDING TO THE -
REPORT DATE CASE#
Od 24 ] 4 O F4S,
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE
% Mvys. &. P Ders (570) 8652 524 |
ﬁ REPRESENTING k::‘ OWNE RIOREMRATOR E:j REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
o | [ ] rocaaceney [] omHer —
& | ADDRESS
A Q 2) sTaEeT M)e‘;‘l'lt Pp@_‘PI"’_ ey iqjln m@da_ sure_ OIF > 4.3 [
w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE i
i -
2zl Mrs. G.P Orexcs owoom | 1o 18e8~21£24
;9, 2| ADDRESS
ur - »
= 632 stRzeT b)@.‘:’)'} 1 1 e &'ﬁ ing Q {@—M e@w& | ]
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR ’ PHONE
il
<«
z {Jestline imdusflmg < lohin Ko toog corn | 2BIR6S12.18
E ADDRESS
o] - ;
o IQ 2 -“ﬂ“' STREET \&'p \lQﬁ@ o |M“ oIy }4 <t s 245
= | cross sTReET
Clewiend =
@ LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
Z ; i1
28 Nameda &Mv\ H%% D&QT <t d‘ Shin (S70) SEFEH3
= E REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
gz @ i — —
= 6’ . éa,w £4: 04 Levin _ (araves (S10) 286 “0935
" NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
2 % &’a%o ll e [inknown
28 e
2z
@ 7] umxnown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ 1 IWENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACE MONITORING [ |  NUISANGE CONDITIONS
w
3 LiZd 03 T %l | [0 wxmst B TaNKREMOVAL 7] otHer
& | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
=z
z d o ol o W [ﬁ' UNKNOWN [} remove conTeNTs [ CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [ REPAIR PIPING
3 | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 (] REPAIR TANK [ ] CLOSE TANK& FILL (M PLACE | | CHANGE PROCEDURE
Q -
@ o=
2 & ves [_] no wyespare [/, Wl 2t O P P ‘fv [JrepiaceTank [ ] omuea
5 | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
g Bl ] vankieax ﬁ UNKNOWN [] overeue [] RUPTUREFAILURE [ sput
<L
B [] eienGLEAK [} omuER [] corrosioN @ UNKNOWN [} OTHER
W | CHECK ONE ONLY
&F ﬂ UNDETERMINED | ] SOLONLY [ | GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
z 2 [ NOACTION TAKEN [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [[] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATICN
Zs LEAK BEING CONFIRMED PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY POST GLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
2@
© @ REMEDIATION PLAN { ] CASE CLOSED {CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [] GCLEANUP UNDERWAY
, CHECK AP PROPRIATE ACTION(S) [} EXCAVATE DISPOSE (ED) [] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [ ] ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
é é [] capsmE cDy [T} ExcAvATE s TREAT ED) [] Pume & TREAT GROUNDWATER (@T) || REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
E 2] [[] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB] {1 NDACTIGN REQUIRED (NA) 1 _TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] ventsoLvs)
[ ] VACUUM EXTRACT (vE) [] omheron U,/(ME{‘W
il
=
w
=
=
Q
o

RSC 05 (&90)



GENERAL 436 Walnut Street
ACCIDENT Phifadelphia PA 19106-3786
: INSURANCE 215 625.1000

B5los — luthitid Ty, Fiastipn

5, plirnicd Flut psscorin isit

/
February 8, 1995 ety ac ayﬂjuazeumaxj* 4 a
L cemccd f Aﬂéﬂdai ceptieg

_%’%@;f S

Ms. Juliette Shin

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Room 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Soil and Groundwater Contamination
Claim

Site: Westline Industries, 1925 Lafayette
Street, Alameda, California

Site Owner: Gay Patricia Diers

Our Claim Nos.: 588 02786 / 588 02787

Dear Ms. Shin:

In accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA), we are writing to request
correspondence and documents which concern the Site listed
above,

To this extent, we are interested in securing all
information that is disclosable, including by not limited
to the following:

1) Information request letters that are related to the
site that was eent by your department to Westline
Industries and Gay Patricia Diers and copies of any
and all documents/correspondence submitted to your
agency by Westline Industries and Gay Patricia Diers
in response to the information request letters;

2) Any documents/correspondence which state the date
the problem was discovered at the Site;

3) Any documents/correspondence confirming when
Westline Industries and Gay Patricia Diers generated,
deposited, released or transported hazardous
substances and/or hazardous waste to the Site;

4) All documents/correspondence detailing or

General Accident Insurance Company of America, The Camden Fire Insurance Association, Potomac Insurance Company of lllinois, Pennsylvania General
Insurance Company, GA Insurance Company of New York, General Assurance Company, PG Insurance Company of New York



summarizing the type and total volume of hazardous
substances deposited, released or transported by in
connection with the Site;

5) A listing of any Pre-PRPs and/or PRPs linked to the
site and a volumetric ranking, if it exists, for each;

6) A copy of the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility
Study, Remedial Action Plan, Administrative orders
Consent Decrees and the Record of Decision entered on
the Site;

7) All documents/correspondence detailing the expense
of clean up at the Site including: emergency response
costs; immediate or planned removal costs associated
with long term remediation taken and/or contemplated
in connection with the Site.

In further definition, and for purposes of thls request
the terms documents or correspondence includes, without
limitation, the following: all inter and intra-agency
communications, minutes, reports, notes, schedules,
analysis, photographs, maps, proposals, diagrams,
contracts, engineering studies, memoranda and any or all
other such documents tangible or retrievable of any kind.

As provided for under the Freedom of Information Act, it
is anticipated we will receive a reply to this request
within 30 days. If the materials to be sent exceeds the
copying cost of $200.00, please call me at (215) 625-2328.
Additionally, please call if you need further information
to process this request.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4-{o)
AGENCY =

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Cirecter 'r RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

December 20, 1994 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC 430-4510
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL BEALTH

Mrs. G.P. Diers ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

Westline Industries 1131 BARBOR BAY PEWY., RM.250

632 Westline Drive ALAMEDA, CAL. 94502-6577

Alameda, CA 94501

STID 629

Re: Required investigations at 1925 Lafayette Street, Alameda,

California

Dear Mrs. Diers,

On December 7, 1994, one 1,000-gallon gascline underground
storage tank (UST) was removed from the above site. Although no
apparent holes were noted on the tank, stained soils were
observed on the north, west, and south walls of the tank pit.
Additionally, a slight odor was noted to be emanating from the
pit, and a sheen was observed on the surface of the ground water
in the pit, whose depth was approximately 5.8 feet below ground
surface (bgs).

One soil sample was collected from each end of the tank from the
gsidewall at the soil/water interface, located approximately 5.5

feet bgs. Additionally, one soil sample was collected from the

stockpiled soil and one "grab" ground water sample was collected
from the tank pit.

Both soil and ground water samples were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), lead, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Analysis of the soil
samples identified only low contaminant concentrations: the tank
pit soil samples identified up to 0.026 parts per million (ppm)
toluene and 0.014 ppm xylenes; the stockpiled soil sample
identified 10 ppm TPHg, 0.008 ppm toluene, 0.012 ppm
ethylbenzene, 0.054 ppm xylenes, and 15 ppm lead. Based on the
soil sample results, it appears that the excavated soil may be
reused at the site.

Although the soil sample results identified low contaminant
concentrations, the analysis results of the "grab" ground water
sample, collected from the tank pit, identified elevated levels
of TPHg and BTEX. Concentrations of benzene, a listed
carcinogen, were identified at 1,100 parts per billion (ppb). To
give you some perspective on this concentration, the current
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) drinking water standard
designated for benzene by the Department of Health Services is

1 ppb.



Mrs. G.P. Diers

Re: 1925 Lafayette St.
December 20, 1994

Page 2 of 4

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that further investigations be
conducted when there is evidence to indicate that a release from
an UST will impact or may have impacted the ground water.

Standardly, RWQCBR requires that monitoring wells be installed to
investigate and characterize the ground water. However, due to
the discrepancy between the low levels of soil contamination and
the high levels of ground water contamination observed at the
gite, and baszed on the fact that the tank pit had not previously
been purged prior to the collection of the "grab" ground water
sample from the pit, you have the option of purging the ground
water in the pit and collecting another "grab" ground water
sample. If the analysis of this second "grab" ground water
sample does not identify contaminants above detection limits,
then the site may be considered for closure. However, if
contaminant concentrations are detected, then you will be
required to comply with the standard requirements for ground
water investigations, outlined below.

A Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) work plan is standardly
required to determine the lateral and vertical extent and
severity of both soil and ground water contamination resulting
from the release at a site. The information gathered by the PSA
is used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCRBR’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be
consistent with requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A. The
major elements of the guidelines include, but are not limited to,
the following:

o At least one permanent ground water monitoring well must be
installed within 10 feet of the observed soil
contamination, oriented in the confirmed downgradient
direction relative to groundwater flow. In the absence of
neighboring monitoring wells located within 100 feet of the
site, or any other data identifying the confirmed
downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells will be
required to verify gradient direction. During the
installation of these wells, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any significant
changeg in lithology.



Mrs. G.P. Diers

Re: 1925 Lafayette St.
December 20, 1994
Page 3 of 4

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring well(s),
this/these wells must be surveyed to an established
benchmark, (i.e., Mean Sea Level) with an accuracy of 0.01
foot. Ground water samples and water level measurements
are to be collected and analyzed quarterly. Both soil and
ground water samples must be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are
required to obtain professional services of a reputable
environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be
gsubmitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist,
~Certified Engineering Geoclogist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

Quarterly monitoring reports are to be submitted until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

0 Details and results of all work perfermed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custedy forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sectiong, etc.



I

Mrs. G.P. Glexrs

Re: 1925 Lafayette St.
December 20, 1994

Page 4 of 4

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

The request for a work plan is pursuant to Section 2722 () (d) of
Title 23 California Code of Regulations.

The purging and sampling of the tank pit, or the installation of
the monitoring well(s), whichever option you choose, is required
to be implemented within 60 days of the date of this letter.

Please be reminded that a Tank Closure Report, (documenting the
details of the tank removal, tank manifests, sample results,
etc.), 1is still required to be submitted to this office.

Lastly, please complete the attached Unauthorized Release/Leak
Report Form and submit it to this office within 30 days of the
date of this letter. This is a standard record-keeping form that
is required when a release is detected in association with a
petroleum underground storage tank.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at {510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

ﬂiw

uliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

ce: Edgar Howell-File (JS)
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DATE: [ Z/ 20/7Y
TO
proM: Sl eA Shiy

SUBJ: pransfer of Eligible Local oversight Case

Local Oversight Program

o e, \
Site name: wéf':—i_{\me ladueTries

o < ! A Yo i~
address: | 945 Aﬁtﬁw@ﬁe S city A/{(‘m&ﬁ« zip_ 1750
ia !
70 BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS: ‘
1. Number of Tanks: [ removed? @ N pate of removal f'Zf tﬁ/ G
A : , L
2. Samples received? @ N contamination level: [ 224 be TP Ho LUnTE |
(ppm and type of test) f/w@ F/)”’b 85/%3‘32’ y ,

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOFP

3. Petroleum C?) N Types: Avgas Jet leaded unieaded Diesel |
fuel oil waste oil  Xkerosene solvents

DepRef remaining $ 110 ML Closed with Candace/Leslie? @ N
(If no explain why?)

IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YOU SHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE SITE:

1. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU MUST ACCOUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT SHEET TO
LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS STILL REMAINING IT IS STILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASE TO LOP AS THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND
CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE SIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2. COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!
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A ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200"

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Oakland, CA 94621
Hazar Materials Division In fion F I

Site ID# éw Site Name w &Sﬂ e jWSWIlZﬂS Today's Date /.é/_Z/.Z}/

Site Address 7?Z5~ L“FMY"/#‘Q SUL‘ EPA D#

Clty AW Zp M 52/ Phone

Inspection Cgtegories:
MAX Amt. Stored » 300108/55¢/200¢cf? ¥ N I, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? 1. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Matericls
. Underground Tanks

The marked tems represent violations of the Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATCR (Tile 22)

veme | Coe ettt S ol F0oAu sh svves

Y e, v Mgt s Gus UST. UST Hrrusd sed s L

5, Blennlqt £6493
6. Records 56492 / / dod) 9“‘%“ <~ M— {TSWM%

Coniln,

I.LB TRANSPORTER (Tifle 22)

3 T 7. comect 66484 7 =
R i ot A i pot. Ges, quda 57 pfovecrea!
% ___ 9 Exception S&484 A= 57 ~
10. Coples Rec'd 66492 .
= P Vr ety Zouk Moo AMerer ek
; 11. Treatment 66371 ~ -,
g - L
2 12 Onslte Disp, (HSBC) 261895 €4 20/ . M }95‘ 2 y /
= ___13. Ex Hoz, Woste 46570 L@_W "‘(2//:) fr 2] Lo/t ,@
e ___ 14, Communicarions 47121 /8 ) ; .) /g 4 ’
2 —_15. Alsle Space 67124 , ’ : S
S __ 16. Locd Authority 67126
3 —_ 17, Maintencnce &7120
s ___ 18. Traning &7105
- — 19. Prepared 47140
o ___ 20. Name ist &7141
H —_ 21. Coples &714%
® 22 &mg. Coord. Tmg. 67144
—_. 23. Condifion &7241
= __ 24, Compatibiity 67242
s —. 25. Maintenance 67243
= __ 25, inspection 67244
- ___ 27. Butfer Zone &7246
2 28. Tonk Inspection 67259 ’
= —
5 ;s PN
I

dwqa@w«afm

__ 22, Appic./insaance 46428 MM%}‘ ww mMMQ

Ei?:i".;m“ érd W%%Mﬁm 7M g E%'

3;%"1\9- Cert./CHP Inso. m | E 2 4”4 z ;/& ;ﬂ M ﬁ ; ; ,
35 voicios wes | LoV ook olhoin: Loenedd <ith S ZZ
St | ashed sz Feppniahel s/ ce” S5 754/&«

Manlies}

SERN

¢
8

e o BRI AT
— @Mﬂ WM

" 41, ecyciabies &4800
Contact: g"f@m M/ /‘ﬁ
Title: //// inspecfor T //e-f Séﬂfz _____
Signature: = el e

Cont'rs

Signature:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 50 Swan Way, #200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Ockland, CA 94621

Hazardous Materigls Division Inspection Form l

Site 1D# étq Site Name //'Ut/ﬁ'ﬁw MU“ [le’ Today's Date (24 77 2%

Slte Address /?%— K@-”Cﬁrfddef 9 EPA ID#
city AM ~ Zp MT2/  Phone

Inspection Cgtegories:
MAX Arat. Stored » S001bs/S3g/20Ccf? ¥ N . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
. Underground Tanks

The marked ltems represent viokations of the Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Hedith & Safety Code (HS&C)

I.A GENERATOR (Tile 22)

_. L Woste ID * 66473
— 2. EPAID 66472
. 3 > 9ndays 6508
__ & i;bel dates 66503
___ 5. Blennial 65493
&, Records 55492
7. Comrect 46484
8. Copy senf 66492

Manltest
LI

9. Exception &&484
10. Copies Rec'd 46492

__ 1. Treatment 56371 7 7
Tuomtmese mie | Guel, o) [l Ltboned ﬁj ﬁ Freee i~

=
;g om | aZ el 7 w2
P Crmem 52 lcoms b gussel ad Swst b aco it id,
2 T e Tanng 67105 £ Z Pé W ﬁ W I
£ Tamm o | VS8 hge,  Sed Sauplin telleckon o
0 CEmomame e @1’%45 Dimensjons oF pit sere®s/s. 5% x
£ Egc%w 28 7.9% sHe Sanple £
§ Tz oueane er2% gMA‘fd sptl. Al gﬂzw/fs > be ﬂmﬁ,}éd{
: = I doas, B7EX o : Y fema
F sile wertl be Secur“&a/, — %7

T 7

LB TRANSPORTER

___32. Applic./Insurance 66428
3. Comp. Cert./CHP s, 66448 .
—. 34, Containers S6465
= __ 35 Vehicles 85465 \ d
3 TTxnrrpaDs#s 66531 N
€ 37.Comect 66541
= ___ 3B. HW Deivery 66543 -
—— 3% Records &&544 \
2 ___40. tamef Caovers 6545
';:' — 41, Recyciables 45800 T
Q

Rav 6/88 l
Contact: ,gi“im /LL/Z///, é() { t
Title: 7 J/// ﬁ/‘jmpecfor: TW/MSZ /@

Signature: Signature: ___#egedr I




LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

printed:

05/02/95
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: JMS
AGENCY # : 10000 SCURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 628 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Westline Industries DATE REPORTED : 12/07/94
ADDRESS : 1925 -0 Lafayette St DATE CONFIRMED: 12/07/94
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRICR CODE:3A3 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 12/20/94
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL, ACTICON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/20/94
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCA
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 05/05/95
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: GT-
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: G. P. Diers
COMPANY NAME: Wesgtline Industries
ADDRESS: 632 Westline Drive
CITY/STATE: Alameda, C A 94501
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE ’ .OP DATE




Rogers & Young Insurance

Santa Rosa, CA 9353403
(7067) 579-520°0

HSURED

W. A. Craig, Inc.
P. O. Box 448
Napa CA 95402-3100

3558 Round Barn RBlvd., Ste.#203

: THIS CEH'HFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND
{ CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE
i DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE

}poucms aELo“me.

VRS

'.‘a $1000_ped/oce ;

tany auTo . TBD
" AL OWNED AUTOS

! SCHEDULED AUTGS

| HRED AUTOS

¢} NON-OWNED AUTOS

‘ GARAGE LUABILITY

Cancellation:
payroll,

N LR P PO SRS T S P TTP S PPV LN L EEE AR SECRTCSR LT

€ _aww . __ . @ NWC 254087 03/29/94 |
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
.. i.aﬁ.&:...._.._......_. -
. seeels -..-..u......-o-;..-...-... -‘Iﬁu--&i-oc.‘..l.ﬁ’..&\;éﬁié.... s —iAL- r.rms- R L

Replaces Certificate issued 2/22/94 ALL CA
Except for non-payment of
in which case = ten day notice shall apply.

VE BEEN REOUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

BATE (MMDD/YY)

f07/29/94

07/25/94 | 07/25/95

R R

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERlOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QOTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
—— CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESGRIBED HEREIM 1S SURJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

..., EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY
i : POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION
i DATE (MMDONY)

07/29/95

03/29/955““m0*m.m"wm

LIFORNIA OPERATIONS
remium or non-reporting of

PEF{SONM.&ADV N.Uﬂ‘l

| GOMBINED SINGLE ‘

LT % 1,000,000
e

{Par paraoh)

- BODLY INJURY
Fer acaident

IC

s .'1. 000, ._9_99_

[RERIEICATE ROLDER .

SHOULD ANY ©OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, THE {SSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO

mar _- 30 pAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
L LEFT, BUT FANLURE TO MAK SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBUIGATION OR
LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

“AUTHOREED REPRESENTATYE




e

5

B

o A

g o -
A c
g =

.ow =

mmE
50% -

et R 1)

Dw bl o

O%= o

— = A —

OSN

25 . «

%mA - O
¥ = = T
m T Y 4 o

: -~ "

e A = -

o th ~
_m - = -z o

HiR- = "
cAEL ¥ € ]
$< ¢ & 3 g

e L = =.
B}

\




RSO HRE B LI Lo TR PR B T R
TP oy )

H
R

FON Bl ALt o TV iead il V S0 50

;-JJ

pue saol ejgesyrde e pue sueid peidonse G @ouoid

O uo a_cn.*u:ca_ct Hoarrtdo o jued o oo Fouenss|

2ND

Yoy 3acsy [

Buduwieg
Budyy pue yue) jo jRACHI gy

islonuadsin pesinbos Buirmofjoy

By o} Joud sinoy gL [593) ju pusuigaec 3 b Ay

) e el oA

BIAU| [OTO] pUR e4ig 4o stuawsnnbdy oy, oow sofuey

YONs g sulotiep of judugiudog] uolL.uay bu

pug Gy Sy} vl pue jungeden Sitd O PIigns ug oo
suolpEl s pae suwjd esouy Jo su S >
e Bl QNGB PLTTREN

3 b | ui 4 (04542 40 whlkyy Ay

"|RAcwD Byy
1A :
Yil# PRADAUL UDWS|RID pUR SIOOTIICD || ©f 0L leng

pue qof Y U0 LG SN SUBK pugdanoe 959 1o Adas suy

OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

wolIysio > Jop snrned botppang pannbor Ave jo avup
SHSSL 0L panosinl Mou $F eIy pusaausd fualosd 24] smey
[@20) pue oju.g v

ALAMEDA COUNTY
1131 HARBOR BAY PEWY,
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

DEPT.

QUURTHWoD DR O LI JUCWIEd: a

S} AQ pajenip steopd anod o Sublivnsy "smer uiesy [e.9)|
Pue oppig o spudwcnnnog oy) [wou Aljeluisso pue gqe
Jﬁmuum eq oy punaj pue pomi Ao uGoy aaRy mcm_n__ o8y}

LEzi-v48 (G4} rovondajag
Tish VO 'Purpe
J00L] paiy) JA2NG Gy 7 - 0Lp
HLVEH IVININNOUIANS 4O INTNLYYdad

Qdldiadov

PRATEY WQJ&

\hNﬂJQS&Qﬁﬁ ¥ W@§%.¥&%.&ﬁ€@f&%

- g ) o by gl b on
w&jx\ \wiix\sx\_ﬁi G
e 7/

PRI \3§R&N§@¥@ v @i?&“

Ll *

Co 48/08/,

T VINS aerag

o

SURE PLAN

* % » Comwplete according to attachbed instructicns * * #

suenoiniog

Q

H
L&

g

288 .

UNDERGRO

Westline Industries

Business Name

i.

1925 lafavette Streot

‘Site Addvess

2.

i

rYhone 3510/865=1210

A

Zip

Alameda

City

SAME

4. Malling Address
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W. A, Craig, Inc.

. contractor

address Post Office Box 448
city Napa — Prnone 707/252-3353
License Type _A/B/Haz Mat IDi 455752

sEffective Joanry 1, 1992, Musiness and Professionsl fode Sectioa 7058.7 requires prize contractors 1o s.s0 hold
Hazardous Vnste Certification isawed by the State rontractors Licermse Board. Indicate that the certificate has

been received, in scdition, to holding the sppcopciate contractors Licerse type.

7. Consultant N/A

address

City Phone

8, Contact Person for Investigation

Nanme Leland Yialeldis Title General Manager

Phone 707/252-3353

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 1l ea,

Length of piping being removed under this plan unknown

motal number of tanks at facility 1

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transportars/?acilities (see
instructions) .

x* Undergreund tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual siudge/Rinsate Transporter

Awri;ﬂﬁ f-a_?g !m Name Envirouure West mPA I.D. Ho. CAT 08001135_9_
dutabese, ’ _ \ :
EPA LD* 59[9”-?5 f» Hauler License No. _49323 Licerse Exp. Date _10/95

Petrolewnt A
NS %?, y]A,I l["{f[?‘:l rg :
Awm&‘ﬂ@(fbw‘ Crady, city __ Patterson State CA  Zip _95363
ﬂﬂ?okWJu.fbcjcﬁhﬁ

ed f‘)/'—; nane v Product}'R'esidual sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

address P. 0O, Box 1167

fr Gaviropure A CAb oS Bl 66728
‘”é mﬂaﬂ#ﬁb 470' Napne FEnviropure West EPA I.D. No. EATH6001F650——
address 13333 North Highway 33
City Patterson __ state __CA Z2ip .. 95363

rev 3792 -2 -




c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Dexanpa Ltd. EPa 1.D. No. CAD 982438566

2883 —  tLicense Exp. Date

Hauler License No.

3104 Athene Court

address
Concord state CA_ zip _94319

city

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Frickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD 009466392
address 255 Parr Boulevard
City Richmond State CA _ Zip 94801

'11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Josh DeCarl L{[;’ 6/?7’ ~G030 —77 P
QY prrtiiits, Q&¥i¢7 &¢a74£%z
Company :fvuf/é’/ﬁf'fmé&%‘j- / t ™ gen {u/' Statz

! ¥

Address _ 61 Lincoln Drive

city _Sausalifo Sstate __CA Zip 94962 Phone 415/331-6708
12. Laboratory

Name McCampbell Analytical

Address 110 2nd Avenue South

City Pacheco state _CA Zip 94533

state Certification No. 1644

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes { ] No kx]

If yes, describe.

rev 3/92



1l4.

CO2

pescribe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

/5 1bs a:r/ dﬂﬁ ik p {,Aﬁaﬁﬂjé«ﬂ

Bafore tinks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

must ba flushed out into the tanks.

piping must then ke reamovad.

plugged.

All accessible associated
Inaccessible piping must be

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
1ocal Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank

removal permits.
explosion proof combustible
is the cantractor's responsi

meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Fire departments typically require the use of
gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
pility to bring a working combustible gas

Tank

Capacity

Use History
(see instructions)

Material to

be

(tank contents,

sample”

soil, ground-
water, =tc.)

Iocation and
Depth of
Samples

500 Gal.

Installation date is
unknown; product be-—
ing stored: gasoline.
last date of use is
unknown.

Soil

%/WW/MMM
rasnslioats

ool

Ao

ple = 2
sanple ’

pigsied

Beneath tank max—
imum of 2" below
native soil; on
sidewall cof pit

&

One zoil sample mu
A ground water sample must be coll

removed.
be present in

rev 3792

the excavation.

st be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
ected should any ground water



[#___E,’_.—#ﬂ—’#ﬁ Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

" stock: . 1i 1
stockpiled Soll sampling Plan ‘ ‘
Volume 1 ¢e ssite Siuple per every) <D ud3 f secl &
(Estimated) & be } lod ofF <:te. If intmito b revse sacl,

1 discrete Sawple ger every ?ﬁ%ds 'S re;mvea/_

Stockpiled scil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits wo be used
for analyzing samples

oard recommended minimum verification analyses

Tha Tri-Regional B
titation reporting limits should be followed. 3=

and practical gquan
attached Table 2.

| Contaminant| EPA, DHS, or Other _EPA, DHS, ot Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
Gasoline S620— GCFID (5030) 1.0 ppm
b7e X Qpz0 &1 24O | 00051 aSpam
_/C MW

17. Submit Site Health and Safety FPlan (see Instructions)
SEE ATTACHED.

rev 3/92 . -5 -



13, Submit worker's Compensation certificate copy

Name of Insurer Colden Fagle Insurance Co.
i3, supnit -0t plan ({Se< instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See instructions)

51 Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Undergreurnd Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination gite Report form. (see Instructions)

53, submit a cicsure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain ail the infcraation listed
in item 22 of the instructiens.

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may ke
needed in order to obtain an approval fIrOK the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval 1is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during tris project will be done in
compliance witn all applicable OSHA (0ccupational Satfety and Health
Administration} requirements concerning personnel nealth and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsipility of
the property owner oOr nis agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

crnee I have veceived my stamped, accepted closure ptan, I will contact

tre project Bazardous vaterials specialist at jeast three working days in
sdvarce of site work te schedule the required inspections.

signature of Contractor

Mame (pleass type). i Inc.
— A

leland Hialelis, General Manager

Signaturs

Date 11-15-94

Signature of Site Owner Or Operator

Name (please type) Leland Yialelis .
)*411:::? ner
Signaturs gé -
/”

Date 11-15-94

rev 3/92 - 5 -



HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN
FOR

Westline Industries
1925 Lafayette Street
Alameda, California 94501

W. A. CRAIG, INC.
CONTRACTOR

INTRODUCTION:

This site health and safety plan has been developed to address those safety issues which
could impact the health and safety of the site personnel and the surrounding community.
The site is located at 19235 Lafayette Street, Alameda, California. The purpose of the work
to be undertaken there is to remove the underground storage tank (previous contents:
gasoline ) which is no longer being used.

SAFETY / COMMUNITY

Those issues primarily affecting the community are: (A) - The open excavation; (B) - The
potential for contaminated soil, should such exist, which must be excavated, to allow such
contaminates to either vaporize or to contaminate the environment in other ways; and (C) -
the potential danger of the exposed tanks.

A. During and throughout the activities involved in the excavation, tank removal, and
restoration of the site, the area will be marked by the appropriate traffic and pedestrian
barriers, markers, caution signs, fencing, and other such measures as are deemed
necessary. The excavation will be fenced during those times when no construction activity
is taking place.

B. Due to the fact that they are underground storage tanks, it is not likely that the
concentrations of any contaminants, should there have been any leakage, will be
sufficiently high enough to pose a threat to the public health except through possible
contamination of the ground water. To preclude any such eventuality the soil removed will
be stockpiled on plastic and will be covered by plastic until it has been disposed of in
accordance with all laws and ordinances pertaining to such.

C. The tanks will only be exposed once the proper permits from the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health Services have been obtained and will not be extracted
without first having been rendered inert (by the vapor-freeing CO? method) and by
approval of the representative of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Services, upon it having been tested by an explosimeter which will be available to both the
Alameda County personnel and to the construction personnel, on the job site.



1925 Lafayette Street SITE SAFETY PLAN
Alameda, California 94501 Page 2

SAFETY / PERSONNEL

The safety and health risk factors associated with this site which are of immediate concern
to the on site personnel are: the tanks may contain hazardous vapors which pose a potential
for an explosion or are dangerous if inhaled; secondly, if there has been a leak into the
surrounding soil of sufficient quantities to produce saturation levels sufficient to produce
hazardous vapors. By use of an H-Nu Meter, should air contaminants reach 250 ppms,
personnel will be required to go into level "C" personal protective equipment. In addition to
these site specific factors, there are the normal safety issues associated with the operation of
the equipment and work related to such construction activities.

Prior to the day's work beginning, the following subjects will be discussed with all on site
personnel:

1) Make sure all on site personnel have the proper personal protective
equipment.

2) Complete overview of project with specific tasks appropriated.

3) Inform all personnel the location of the nearest telephone in case of an
emergency.

4) Inform all personnel the locations of fire extinguishers.

5) Inform all personnel that while machinery is in operation, hard hats will
be worn.,

6) Inform all personnel that should a danger exist that has not been
addressed specifically, this should be reported to the job site supervisor
immediately.

7) Inform all personnel of the location of the Site Health and Safety Plan
and identify the Health and Safety Officer.

W. A. Craig, Inc. will select a project foreman to be responsible for on-site project safety.
All personel have received SARA training and are experienced in the procedures and
equipment associated with this work.

In regard to the handling of the tank, the tank will be rendered inert by the standard
procedure of vapor freeing by the use of 15 pounds of CO2 (dry ice) per 1,000 gallons and
the tanks will be monitered by the use of an approved explosimeter which will be available
on the site. Should the underground storage tanks have a high LEL or oxygen reading,
more dry ice will be added 10 insure a safe removal of the tanks. These readings will
be measured with a Gas Tech
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Explosimeter that will calibrated before coming onto the project site. In addition to these
measures, two approved type fire extinguishers will be available on the site in the event of
fire.

With regard to the potentially hazardous vapors, air quality monitoring equipment will be
available and used at the discretion of the Contractor to properly assure the safety of
personnel. If warranted by site conditions, in the opinion of the Site Safety Officer, an H-
Nu Meter will be available to monitor the air quality of the project site. At the discretion of
the contractor and prior to the daily safety meeting, an air reading will be taken. All site
personnel will have approved respirators and level C protective clothing available should
localized site conditions necessitate their use.

Decontamination procedures will include but not be limited to:

1) Any equipment coming into contact with soils associated with hydro-
carbons will not leave the site until they have been cleaned of all such
soil. This is to be done in such a manner so as not to spread contamina-
tion throughout the job site.

2) All personnel shall inspect themselves prior to leaving the immediate
project site and shall rid themselves of any hyrocarbon contamination.
Water will be on site to allow for personal washing. All rinsate associa-
ted with this process will be drummed and sealed on site.

Absorbent material will be available to the site should a spill occur.
In addition to these site specific factors there are also the safety factors associated with

construction activities. In the event of injury or illness, medical aid is available at the
medical facility identified below.

EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBERS: Ambulance 911
Fire 911
Police 011

Hospital: Alameda Hospital
2070 Clinton Avenue
Alameda, California 94501

Emergency: (510) 522-3700

W. A. Craig, Inc. Office:  707/252-3353.
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I have read and will comply with the preceding Site Safety Plan.
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